1971 Assembly Bill 353

Date published: December 23, 1971

CHAPTER 159, Laws of 1971

AN ACT to amend 48.22 (1) of the statutes, relating to publication of notice in matters relating to minor children.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

48.22 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

48.22 (1) Service of summons or notice required by s. 48.21 shall be made personally by the delivery of a copy thereof to the persons summoned or notified. But, if the court is satisfied that it is impracticable to serve such summons or notice personally, it may make an order providing for the service of such summons or notice by registered mail addressed to the last known last-known addresses of such persons or, if no address is known, by publication thereof. Personal service shall be effected at least 24 hours before the time of the hearing; registered mail shall be mailed at least 5 days before the time of the hearing if within the state or 14 days if outside the state; publication shall be made as a class 1 notice, under ch. 985, in the county in which the hearing will take place at least one week prior to the hearing.